## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -**

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO TO ACCEPT THE SENIOR NUTRITION INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF GRANT FUND APPROPRIATIONS OF \$198,815 AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET.

**WHEREAS**, the George H. Waters Nutrition Program provides thousands of healthy congregate and home-delivered meals to our local seniors every year; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of National City had entered into an agreement with the County of San Diego in order to receive subsidized funding for the meals served to our local senior population; and

**WHEREAS**, the County of San Diego has made additional funding available to the City of National City through its Senior Nutrition Infrastructure Grant program; and

**WHEREAS**, staff recommends City Council approve the amendment to the agreement between the City and County in order to facilitate the purchase of needed equipment for the George H. Waters Nutrition Center and its Senior Nutrition Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1:** That the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute an amendment to the agreement between the City of National City and the County of San Diego to accept the Senior Nutrition Infrastructure Grant and the establishment of grant fund appropriations of \$198,815 and corresponding revenue budget.

**Section 2:** That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

## PASSED and ADOPTED this 7th day of February, 2023.

	Ron Morrison, Mayor	_
ATTEST:		
Shelley Chapel, Interim City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney		